Statement of Consideration (SOC)

Medical Release
The following comments were received when SOP drafts were sent for review.  Comments about typographical and grammatical errors are excluded; these errors have been corrected as appropriate.  
Comment:  SOP 7E.4.10 – Procedure 1 (a), according to 922 KAR 1:350, this is the only condition that must be documented by a physician.

Response:  Although 922 KAR 1:350 states “Medical condition documented by a physician that that may become unstable and change abruptly resulting in a life-threatening situation”, it does not prevent appropriate documentation for other medical conditions.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
Comment:  SOP 7E.4.10 - Do we want to include the info in Procedure #4 with regard to “Some service regions have within their framework a designated group…”
Response:  Procedure #4 has been clarified and revised as follows: “Jefferson Service Region has within their framework a designated group that monitors and reviews the cases of prospective and current medically fragile children.”
Comment:  SOP 7E.4.10 - I am concerned that the SOP gives the impression that it’s okay not to place a MF child in a MF home.
Response:  A process is provided for exceptional situations, for example to maintain a placement with siblings, in which it may be appropriate to consider the specific needs of the medically fragile child in relation to their present living situation.  The process intends to allow the flexibility and discretion at the level of the Director of Protection & Permanency.  The phrase “in rare circumstances” was added to Procedure #7 of SOP 7E.4.10.
Comment:  SOP 7E.4.10 - I did not see any SOP concerning children already in care, who become Medically Fragile and are presently in a PCC home.
Response:  A request for approval to place a child in a non-medically fragile placement may be considered through the Director of Protection & Permanency and a approval is considered on a case by case situation.  The same procedure would be used when a child already placed, becomes medically fragile.  Please also refer to previous comment and response.  No changes were made as a result of this comment. 
Comment:  SOP 7E.4.10 - 1:350 is in the process of being amended to include a process for exceptions for medically fragile children placed in non-medically fragile homes on the 112A.  Amend the SOP draft to include the language in SOP 7E.4.10 #7(d) “…may request through memorandum the approval of the Director of Protection and Permanency to place the child in a non-medically fragile placement after review of the written advisement of the Medical Support Section” (strike memorandum).

Response:  At this time point and time the request for approval occurs through a memorandum. 922 KAR 1:350, Family Preparation, is presently open and revisions to the regulation have been suggested to allow exceptions reviewed and considered using the DPP-112A Placement Exception Request.  Revisions to SOP will be considered as a result of any applicable regulation amendments.  No changes were made as a result of this comment.
Comment:  SOP 7E.4.10 - I reviewed the info you sent and agree with most of the revisions and additions.  My biggest concern is that new IHPs will be required every 3 months instead of every 6 months.  Is this a correct interpretation?  The IHP is currently reviewed and revised as needed every 3 months.   It will be difficult to develop new IHPs every 3 months because of the time and number of children involved in the process.  
Response:  Existing SOP refers to a Medically Fragile Regional Health Services Management Team that is held within thirty (30) days of placement and additionally on a quarterly basis.  SOP has been revised to clarify this meeting and “IHP” meeting replaces the previous terminology.  Further, reevaluation and discontinuance of a child’s medically fragile status may be considered at the time of the IHP and an additional meeting is no longer required.
Comment:  SOP 7E.4.10(A)Procedure 1 (j) – Is this at the request of the birth parents?
Response:  With the objective of assessing the needs of the medically fragile child, an invitation to “Any other appropriate family member” may be made at the request of the birth parent or the Medically Fragile Service Team.  No changes were made as a result of this comment. 
Comment:  SOP 7E.4.10(C), Procedure 4(b) -  “…children remaining in the resource home,…”, What about PCC homes?
Response:  The same procedures would apply to a PCP home as a DCBS resource home.  Procedure 4(b) has been revised as follows:  “Provides, when needed, support services for children remaining in the resource home or PCP medically fragile home…”.
